

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 99 OF 2000

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAM NIWAS

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 26/07/2005 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Addl. Adv. Genl. (Not Present)

For Respondent(s)

Dr. (Mrs.) Meera Agarwal, Adv. (SCLSC)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It appears that on 10th September, 1999,ailable warrants of ar  
rest

e was was issued against respondent-Ram Niwas, pursuant to which h  
apprehended and produced before the Trial Court, which granted bail to him.  
The notice of appeal was also served upon the respondent, but in spite of se  
rvise of notice, he failed to appear. As such the appellant was pro  
vided a counsel through the

..2/-

- 2 -

Supreme Court Legal Services Committee [for short 'the SCLSC']. Upon such  
appointment by the SCLSC, the respondent was asked by the Joint Registrar of  
this Court under his letter dated 30th April, 2005, enclosing  
therewith a vakalatnama to be executed by him and sent to this Court for being filed by the  
counsel, who has been appointed by the SCLSC, but no reply has been received.  
It appears that the respondent is evading to execute vakalatnama and misusing  
the privilege of bail granted to him. As such we direct that the Trial Court shal  
1 cancel the bail and issue notice to the sureties.

ndent. The Issue non-bailable warrant of arrest against the respo  
arrest concerned Superintendent of Police shall see that the warrant of  
is executed and compliance report is sent to this Court by Fax as well so that the  
same is received here on or before 25th August, 2005.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Trial Court by Fax as well.

Put up this matter on 30th August, 2005.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
Court Master

[ Prem Prakash ]  
Court Master